This assessment process ensured that absences would not create a situation whereby some 

students completed one instrument but not another. Pilot testing demonstrated that one class 

period provided ample time in which to complete all assessment measures. 

The participants in this study were one hundred thirty-eight (138) undergraduate students out of 

142 students in two sections of a large business computing course at a university in the southeast 

United States. These participants represented three categories of majors: Business, Health 

Sciences, and Others.  We informed the students that their participation in the experiment was